
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday 7 March 2018  

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, K Carter, D Evans, L Evans, G Hill, 
K Moon, S Schillemore, G Shepherd, I Thomas and A Williams

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 27 February 2018

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron: 01730 234092
Email:  cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any matters the Chairman wishes to report. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for the 
meeting. 

4 Confirmation of the Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the Panel held of 15 November 2017. 
(previously circulated) 

5 Statement of Community Involvement  

The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) which has been prepared by officers. 
The SCI will only apply to areas of East Hampshire outside of the 
South Downs National Park.

FOR NOTING

1 - 46

6 The Residential Extensions & Householder Development 
Supplementary Planning Document  

The committee is asked to consider the revised Residential 
Extensions & Householder Development Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) which has been prepared by officers.

FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 

47 - 94

7 Vehicle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document  

The Committee will consider the revised Vehicle Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which has been prepared 
by officers.

FOR NOTING 

95 - 194



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

07 March 2018

The East Hampshire District Statement of Community Involvement.

Report by Planning Policy

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is present to Councillors the Draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) which has been prepared by officers. The SCI will 
only apply to areas of East Hampshire outside of the South Downs National Park.

1.2 Appendix A accompanying this report contains the draft SCI, which is proposed 
for public consultation. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel notes the content of the Statement of 
Community Involvement (Appendix A of this report) and recommend that it is 
subject to six weeks public consultation commencing on the 16th March until the 
27th April 2018. 

 

3.0 Summary

3.1 The production of a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a legal 
requirement. The Councils current SCI was adopted in January 2015 and since 
this time there have been a number of changes to legislation and the Council has 
now launched a Local Plan Review for those parts of the district outside the 
South Downs National Park. 

3.2 The purpose of the SCI is to set out how people and groups can engage with the 
planning system in the best way by setting out how the public, businesses and 
interest groups within East Hampshire District can get involved in the creation of 
local planning policy, neighbourhood planning and the planning application 
decision making process.



NON EXEMPT

3.3 Officers have produced a draft SCI which is the third SCI produced by the 
Council that will be subject to a six week period of public consultation. 

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The preparation of a SCI is a legal requirement of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (section 18) as amended by the Planning Act 2008, the 
Localism Act 2011 and the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017. This legislation 
requires the Local Planning Authority (in this case the Council) to prepare a 
statement for how it will involve those with an interest in development in the area, 
including the preparation and review of the Local Plan and Supplementary 
Planning Documents, Neighbourhood Plans/Orders, Community Infrastructure 
Levy and the consideration of planning applications.

4.2 The draft SCI has been updated to provide more detailed guidance on the how 
the Council will engage with the community on planning matters, including those 
that are statutory requirements set out in planning legislation and those that are 
additional notification / consultation methods that the Council may use. 

4.3 The draft SCI provides more information on the statutory stages of producing 
specific planning documents to clearly identify how people and organisations can 
get involved at these specific stages. 

4.4 The table below provides an indicative timetable of the stages to be undertaken 
to adopt the SCI:

Six week public consultation on the draft SCI 16th March 2018 – 27 April 2018
Response comments and amended SCI 
presented to DPAHP

16 May 2018

SCI to Cabinet 5th July 2018 
SCI to Council for Adoption 19th July 2018
 

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources:  There are no direct resource implications. Costs will be met within 
existing resources and budgets.

.2 Legal:  There are legal issues to consider in progressing the SCI towards 
adoption, in relation to satisfying the necessary regulations. The preparation of a 
SCI is a legal requirement of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(section 18) as amended by the Planning Act 2008, the Localism Act 2011 and 
the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017.



NON EXEMPT

5.3 Strategy: The updated SCI sets out the publicity that the District Council will use 
to ensure that the local community can be involved in the preparation of planning 
policy documents, including the Local Plan Review, and make their views known 
about individual planning application outside of the South Downs National Park. 
The document will supersede the January 2015 SCI upon adoption. 

5.4 Risks: None.

5.5 Communications: The draft SCI will be subject to six weeks public consultation.

Appendices:

Appendix A – East Hampshire District Statement of Community Involvement 2018

Background Papers:

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Planning: Simon Jenkins (Signed off 20.02.18)
Legal Services: Sara Bryon (Signed off 23.02.18)
Finance: Andy Miles (Signed off 20.02.18)
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Angela Glass (Signed off 21.02.18)

Contact Officer: Ian Mawer
Job Title:       Planning Policy Team Leader 
Telephone:       01730 234152
E-Mail:       ian.mawer@easthants.gov.uk





1

The East Hampshire District Local Plan

Consultation Draft

Statement of Community 
Involvement

March 201
[...]
...................................31

13  Appendix A – Specific and General Consultation Bodies........................33
14  Appendix B – Publicity for Planning Applications....................................35
15  Glossary........................................................................................................41



4

1. How to respond
1.1 Public consultation runs for six weeks from 16 March 2018 and 27 April 2018. 

1.2 This draft Statement of Consultation (SCI) has been published for public 
consultation to give residents, businesses, Town and Parish Councils and other 
groups an opportunity to have a say in how they want to be involved in guiding 
future development within those parts of East Hampshire District outside of the 
South Downs National Park.

1.3 The Council welcomes suggestions on community engagement techniques that are 
considered to encourage effective participation. The Council will consider the 
comments received and where appropriate will make amendments to the SCI. 

1.4 A schedule of representations and officer responses will be made publicly available 
when the final SCI is taken to Council for adoption. Comments cannot be treated as 
confidential. Your personal information, such as your postal and email address will 
not be published and signatures will be redacted, but your name and organisation (if 
relevant) will. 

1.5 Planning Policy maintains a database of consultees who wish to be kept informed 
about Planning Policy documents. In responding to this consultation, your contact 
details will automatically be added to the consultation database. If you do not want 
to be contacted about future consultations please state this in your response. You 
can, of course, contact us at any time to request the removal of your details from 
the database.

Where can I view the document?
1.6 You can view the document online at: http://www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-

policy/consultation

1.7 Paper copies of the document are availabl
[...]
tion bodies

 Review the SPD and 
identify any comments 
you may have

 Submit a formal 
representation to the 
Council outlining your 
comments, support or 
objection

Finalise SPD

Planning Policy will the representations submitted 
during consultation and make any changes to the 
SPD where justified.

The Council will provide a Schedule comprising of 
Officer responses to the representations received.

 Not applicable  Not applicable

Regulation 14: Adoption of the SPD
The SPD is adopted by the Council  The Council will notify those who  Opportunities to speak at 



20

Key Stages of SPD Production How we will consult Your opportunities for 
involvement

The Council publishes an adoption statement.
submitted representations of the 
date the SPD will be taken to Full 
Council for adoption.

Full Council 

8.  Other Policy Documents

Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report

8.1 The first stage of the sustainability appraisal is to consider the scope of the appraisal process. It includes a review of other relevant 
plans, policies and programmes that relate to the local area; information on the present state of the local environment (the baseline); a 
discussion of the local sustainability issues and a series of sustainability objectives that must be considered when preparing 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs).

8.2 Consultation will be undertaken on the draft Scoping Report before it is approved by Council. The Environmental Assessment of Plans 
and Programmes (SEA) Regulations (2004) require that local authorities consult:

 The Environment Agency
 Natural England; and
 Historic England



21

9.  Statement of Community Involvement

9.1 The SCI is reviewed regularly to ensure it is in accordance with the regulations and the Council’s consultation procedures. Should 
fundamental changes take place that warrant a fresh SCI, the Council will undertake public consultation for a minimum period of four 
weeks.

9.2 There is no legal requirement to notify specific consu
[...]
eight as 
a material consideration in the planning application process for areas outside of 
the South Downs National Park.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:

i. notes the content of the Consultation Statement (Appendix A of this report)
ii. notes the content of the Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix B of 

this report) and recommend it to Cabinet for consideration on the 24 May 
2018.  



NON EXEMPT

3.0 Summary

3.1 This report and accompanying Appendices set out a summary of the comments 
received during the eight week public consultation on the Draft Residential 
Extensions & Householder Development SPD, which closed on the 29 January 
2018. 

3.2 This report summarises the comments received as part of the public consultation 
and any changes that have been made to the final SPD (Appendix B). 

3.3 The SPD provides details on how to achieve a well-designed residential 
extension, whilst respecting local amenity. Guidance is also provided on the 
acceptable design of new garages, annexes and boundary treatments (such as 
new walls or fences).

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The Draft Residential Extensions & Householder Development SPD was subject 
to Public Consultation between 4 December 2017 and 29 January 2018. During 
the public consultation period, 11 responses were received and these are 
detailed in the Consultation Statement (Appendix A). An additional response was 
received after the consultation deadline, on Tuesday 30 January 2018. This 
response has also been considered by planning officers, but has been marked as 
a late response in the Consultation Statement.

4.2 Responses were received from the operators of utilities infrastructure (Scottish & 
Southern Electricity Networks, Southern Water and Thames Water), statutory 
agencies (Highways England, Historic England and Natural England), three 
parish councils (Bramshott & Liphook, Headley and Medstead) and a small 
number of interested groups and individuals. Many of th
[...]
cal Plan Consultation Portal  
The Draft SPD was available to view online using our consultation portal. The portal enables 
users to submit comments on the document as they read it. The consultation portal can be 
accessed from the following link:
https://easthants.jdi-consult.net/localplan/

Consultation letters and emails 
The Council notified all registered members on the East Hampshire District Local Plan 
consultation database. The database covers a wide range of stakeholders including local 
residents, businesses, and statutory bodies. In total, there are approximately 1,100 contacts 
on the database. The majority of members were contacted via email (see Appendix 4) and 
those without an email address were contacted via post (see Appendix 5). 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-policy/consultation
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-residential-extensions-householder-development-spd
https://easthants.jdi-consult.net/localplan/


2

Documents available on the Council’s website 
Copies of the Consultation Draft SPD, the Statement of SPD Matters and Availability, the 
Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening 
Assessment; and Equalities Impact Assessment were made available to view/download on 
the Council’s website at:
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-residential-extensions-householder-development-spd

Summary of the main issues raised by those persons 
A total of  12 individuals and organisations responded to the draft Residential Development 
and Householder Extensions SPD, although only 11 of these were submitted before the 
close of the consultation period. The comments made are set out in full in the schedule 
attached as Appendix 6, with the 12th response marked as a late submission. 

How those issues have been addressed in the supplementary planning document 
The Officer comments relating to these concerns and how they have been addressed in the 
final version of the SPD can be found in Appendix 6.

http://www.ea
[...]
2017 and 29 January 2018. Appendix A 
accompanying this report contains the Consultation Statement which sets out 
how the Council promoted the consultation; the comments received and officer 
responses to these comments. 

1.3 Appendix B accompanying this report contains the revised Vehicle Parking 
Standards SPD that has been updated to reflect the comments received during 
the eight week public consultation period.  It is important to note that upon 
adoption the SPD will supersede the Residential Parking Standards for East 
Hampshire (2008). 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:
i. notes the content of the Consultation Statement (Appendix A of this 

report)
ii. notes the content of the Supplementary Planning Document 

(Appendix B of this report) and recommend it to Cabinet for 
consideration on the 24 May 2018. 

iii. notes that following the adoption of the SPD, the Residential 
Parking Standards for East Hampshire (2008) will be withdrawn. 



NON EXEMPT

3.0 Summary

3.1 This report and accompanying Appendices sets out a summary of the comments 
received during the eight week public consultation on the Draft Vehicle Parking 
Standards SPD that closed on the 29 January 2018. 

3.2 This report summarises the comments received as part of the public consultation 
and any changes that have ben made to the final SPD (Appendix B). 

3.3 The SPD sets out East Hampshire District Council’s off-street parking standards 
relating to new development in the District that is located outside of the South 
Downs National Park (SDNP). This SPD will support the Council’s 
implementation of strategic policy CP31 of the Joint Core Strategy.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The Draft Vehicle Parking Standards SPD was subject to Public Consultation 
between 4 December 2017 and 29 January 2018. During the public consultation 
period 19 responses were received and these are detailed in the Consultation 
Statement (Appendix A). 

4.2 Six Statutory Consultees responded to the consultation with only Hampshire 
Police recommending that additional information be added to the SPD to provide 
more strenuous requirements for communual parking.

4.3 In terms of other respondents, the key response themes can be summarised as:

 Concern that insufficient flexibility is given to enable lower parking 
standards in the Whitehill Bordon Regeneration Area (specifically the new 
town centre).

 The minimum parking standards for office and residential uses should be 
set higher.

 Minimum cycle parking standards should be set higher and cover more 
uses (e.g. retail).

 Visitor parking provision is set too high. 
 Minimum Parking Space Sizes and Garage Sizes – differing views.
 Some support for Electric Vehicle charging standards for major residential 

developments but also an objection to this requirement.
 New schools could be designed with drop off facilities and greater 

reference should also be made to HCC’s On-site School Parking 
Guidelines of April 2013.

 Clarity required on some of the non-residential parking standards.



NON EXEMPT

4.3 Following the public consultation the SPD has been revised (Appendix B of this 
report) where necessary to address issues raised during the consultation process 
and to correct some typographical errors. 

4.4 The SPD sets out East Hampshire District Council’s off-street parking standards 
relating to new development in the District that is located outside of the South 
Downs National Park (SDNP). This SPD will support the Council’s 
implementation of strategic policy CP31 of the Joint Core Strategy.

4.5 The table below provides an indicative timetable of the stages to be undertaken 
to adopt the Vehicle Parking Standards SPD:

SPD to Cabinet 24 May 2018 
SPD to Council for Adoption 19 July 2018
 

4.6 Upon adoption the Supplementary Planning Document will form part of the 
Planning Policy Framework for East Hampshire District (outside of the National 
Park). 

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources:  
[...]
-spd
https://easthants.jdi-consult.net/localplan/


2

Documents available on the Council’s website 
Copies of the Consultation Draft SPD, the Statement of SPD Matters and Availability, the 
Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening 
Assessment; and Equalities Impact Assessment were made available to view/download on 
the Council’s website at:
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-vehicle-parking-standards-spd

Summary of the main issues raised by those persons 
A total of  19 individuals and organisations responded to the draft SPD. The comments 
made are summarised in the schedule attached as Appendix 6. 

Six Statutory Consultees Responded to the consultation and five of these organisation (listed 
below) did not request any changes to be made to made to the Draft SPD:

 Scottish and Southern Electricity Networks
 Highways England
 Southern Water
 Natural England
 Historic England

Hampshire Police were the only statutory consultee that suggested modifications to the 
SPD. Hampshire Policy have recommended that the reference in the SPD to Secure By 
Design is not prescriptive enough and that the SPD should include some detailed 
requirements in relation to communual parking.

In terms of other respondents, the key response themes can be summarised as:

 Concern that insufficient flexibility is given to enable lower standards to be provided 
in parts of the Whitehill Bordon Regeneration Area (e.g. the new Town Centre).

 The minimum parking standards for office and residential uses should be set higher
 Minimum cycle parking standards should be set higher and cover more uses (e.g. 

retail).
 Visitor parking provision is set too high 
 Minimum Parking Space Sizes and Garage Sizes – differing views.
 Some suppot for Electric Vehicle Standards for major residential developments but 

also an objection.
 New schools could be designed with drop off facilities and Greater reference should 

also be made to HCC’s On-site School Parking
[...]
ted parking provision and many users park in the 
surrounding area instead. With reference to paras 3.1.2 and 3.1.3, 
the train service is not sufficient to allow for less parking than the 
minimum standard.

 Bus: The reference in para 3.1.8 to bus routes to Havant, Emsworth  
and beyond is misleading. There is only one bus route, running at 
two-hourly intervals, with just 5 daily buses from Monday to 
Saturday. The service does not warrant inclusion in the SPD.

 Education Establishments: The minimum car parking requirements 
for visitors (p19/20) should be much more prescriptive and 
quantifiable than the proposed text. Greater reference should also 
be made to HCC’s On-site School Parking Guidelines of April 2013, 
from which EHDC appears to have taken various details for its SPD.

Comments Noted.

Change: Section 3  has been updated 
and all references to Rowlands Castle 
and a number of other settlements have 
been removed.

Comments Noted. 
Change: Referrence has been added to 
the Hampshire County Council School 
Parking Guidelines.



25

ID Respondent Response Summary Officer Response 

Section 4 – We support proposals on layout / design in order to encourage 
as much off-road, and particularly off pavement, parking. However 
sufficient green space for environmental as well as drainage reasons is 
also necessary.

Section 5 –

 Electric Vehicles. support the provision for future increased use of 
electric vehicles and the parking standards for larger developments 
(p11 and 5.6).

 HGVs: support the provision of HGV parking (para 5.10) where 
necessary for deliveries to appropriate new commercial/retail 
developments.

Section 7 (Travel Plans, Transport Assessments and Travel Statements). 
We would suggest the title of this section be amended to ‘Transport’ rather 
than ‘Travel’ Statements because that is the terminology used throughout 
the rest of the section. The standardisation of terminology throughout 
avoids confusion.

From local experience we beli
[...]
6) policies will be replaced by the Local 
Plan Review. The timetable for preparing the Local Plan Review are set out in 
the Local Development Scheme.

1.1.2   This SPD elaborates upon Joint Core Strategy Policy CP31. The standards in 
this SPD will upon adoption by the Council, supersede those in the Parking 
Standards Guidance note which were adopted in July 2008. 

1.1.3   SPDs are one of the material considerations that can be taken into account 
when determining a planning application.

1.2 What is the purpose of this SPD?

1.2.1   This document sets out East Hampshire District Council’s off-street parking 
standards relating to new development in the District that is located outside of 
the South Downs National Park (SDNP). The SDNP is preparing its own Local 
Plan and Parking Standards SPD. 

1.2.2   Parking standards for the Alton Neighbourhood Plan area are included in 
Policies TR3 and TR5 in the made Alton Neighbourhood Plan. This SPD does 
not replace policies TR3 or TR5 (see section 2.4 for more detail on the 
relationship between this SPD and the Alton Neighbourhood Plan).

1.2.3   Proposed parking provision as part of development proposals seeking planning 
permission will be assessed against the guidance set out in this document 
(with exceptions as described). Parking in proposed developments should not 
create undue impact on the built environment, street congestion, road safety 
issues or create tensions within a community.



5

1.2.4   Guidance is given on the levels of car, cycle, motorcycle and disabled parking 
that should be provided. The inclusion of design advice demonstrates how 
parking should be integrated into a high-quality external space that is 
accessible to all.

1.2.5   In addition, the document sets out the circumstances in which developers will 
be required to submit a Travel Plan to support a planning application.

1.2.6   The document is intended for use by applicants, agents, developers, architects, 
consultants, residents,
[...]
 
there not being a train station at Whitehill and Bordon, investment 
in public transport improvements will provide greater connectivity to 
rail stations in the local area.  

2.1.3   In light of the above, there are likely to be situations where less parking 
than the minimum standards are appropriate, such as proposals in 
locations:

 close to sustainable transport interchanges 
 close to a range of services / facilities, 
 that are strategic development areas such as the Whitehill Bordon 

Regeneration Project Area. 

 



26

Demonstrating accessibility and opportunities for public transport 

2.1.4   Where parking provision is being proposed below the minimum standards, 
the applicant should submit evidence to demonstrate that the level of 
parking provision proposed is sustainable, adequate and will not have a 
detrimental impact on the local highway network. For strategic development 
areas this could consist of any agreed Structuring Plans. Where such 
evidence does not exist, a Car Parking Survey should be produced See 
Section 3.7). These will be considered on a case by case basis.

2.1.5   With regards to sustainability, this should include demonstrating where the 
site is located in relation to the highly accessible locations, the availability of 
public transport and opportunities for safe walking and cycling. This could 
be part of the design and access statement (if required) or in a stand along 
accessibility statement. The application should address how this has been 
considered in relation to the parking proposed for the development.

2.1.6   When distances are measured it should be the on the ground travel 
distance rather than ‘as the crow flies’ to ensure it is as realistic as possible.

2.1.7   Please note: It is unlikely to be appropriate to lower parking standards 
simply because there is capacity for parking on the immediate road 
network. Lowering provision should primarily be related to accessibility to 
services and facilities and oppo

Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

7 March 2018

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel held on
7 March 2018

Present 

Councillor: S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors: A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, K Carter, D Evans, G Hill, 
S Schillemore, G Shepherd and A Williams

34 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Evans, K Moon 
and I Thomas.

35 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

36 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

37 Confirmation of the Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record.

38 Statement of Community Involvement 

Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader introduced the report.

He explained that this was the second version of the document and there was a 
legal requirement to have a Statement of Community Involvement. The 
document had been written in a way for the public to better understand and 
become involved.

The document would go out to public consultation between 16 March 2018 and 
27 April 2018.

Mr Mawer explained the new sections and that a revised Appendix B would be 
circulated shortly.

Clarification on consultation arrangements for planning applications and pre-
planning discussion was requested. The meaning of ‘consultation’ should also 
be made clear within the document. Section 12 and Appendix B would be 
reviewed and expanded if necessary, following discussion with officers from 
Development Management.



2
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

7 March 2018

Reference was made to the Local Interim Planning Statement (LIPS) 
consultations that had been successful in the past as they had been a useful 
way of getting the comments of residents. In reply it was agreed that this had 
been successful in the past although it had been a legacy of where the Council 
had been at the time. It was agreed that the ambitious timetable for producing 
the local plan would also be an important consideration in devising a 
programme of public consultation for the local plan review.

There was a brief explanation of the Planning Policy database.

Councillors thought the document was easy to understand but suggested that it 
should be proof read.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that 

1. the content of the Statement of Community Involvement be NOTED; and 
2. AGREED that it be subject to six weeks public consultation between the 16th 

March 2018 and the 27th April 2018.

39 The Residential Extensions & Householder Development Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Kevin Thurlow, Principal Policy Planner introduced the report.

He explained that the Residential Extensions & Householder Development 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) had been out to public consultation. 
Following the consultation, a number of minor amendments had been made to 
the document. There had been a small number of responses to the 
consultation, 11 on time and one after it had closed.

The Panel was disappointed with the number of responses to the consultation 
but noted the amendments that had been made to the draft SPD. The potential 
for amending the SPD to recognise circumstances where alternative designs 
might be acceptable was discussed. Officers noted that, following its adoption, 
the SPD would become a material consideration. However, the Council would 
still consider planning applications on a case-by-case basis and would be 
flexible when circumstances demanded, as required by the local plan and 
national policy.

Although a new reference to utilities infrastructure and the need to engage with 
providers had been added to the SPD, a desire was expressed to go further 
and encourage overhead cables to be buried. The potential cost of requiring 
this was noted. Officers explained that any such requirement would need to be 
supported by evidence to show that this was particularly important for 
protecting local character. There was an opportunity to investigate this in 
preparing the local plan review, but there was insufficient justification to amend 
the SPD.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that 

1. the content of the Consultation Statement be NOTED; and



3
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

7 March 2018

2. the content of the Supplementary Planning Document be NOTED and 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet for consideration on the 24 May 2018.

40 Vehicle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 

Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader introduced the report.

He reminded the Panel that it had reviewed the draft document in July 2017 
and that the public consultation had taken place between 4 December 2017 
and 29 January 2018. There had been 19 responses to the consultation and 
the document had been amended.

He referred the Panel to paragraph 4.3 of the report which listed the key 
response themes.

He explained that the electric vehicle standards in Whitehill and Bordon were 
an aspiration for the rest of the district.

He explained a number of minor amendments to the document including:

 table on page 138 – Parking Standards Residential; change to short stay 1 
– 4 should be 1 – 5;

 Page 164 – paragraph 4.6.3 electric vehicles; that this was only guidance 
not policy;

 Page 151 – paragraph 2.1.2 – Accessibility;
 Page 152 – paragraph 2.1.4 – information for Whitehill and Bordon only
 Section 5 – Cycling had been rewritten following comments received.

There was concern about a minimum standard of one parking space for a one- 
bedroom home. This would not be suitable in areas without sustainable public 
transport. It was suggested that in areas without sustainable transport options, 
residential developments should provide more parking than the minimum 
standards. The implications for design were noted, but an amendment to the 
SPD encouraging additional parking in more rural areas should be considered.

Officers confirmed that the parking within the Alton Neighbourhood Plan would 
not be superseded once the SPD was adopted. Appendix 2 of the SPD 
provides guidance on the implementation of parking standards in relation to the 
Alton Neighbourhood Plan.

Councillors discussed the possibility of having car parking spaces under 
properties in the future. The difficulties of “triple tandem parking” was raised 
and it was agreed to review the wording in the SPD on this matter with officers 
from Development Management.

The Panel made a number of minor amendments to the document to correct 
typographical errors.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that

1. the content of the Consultation Statement be NOTED;
2. the content of the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be NOTED;



4
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

7 March 2018

3. the final version of the document be amended in agreement with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing and the Head of Planning;

4. the document be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet for consideration on 24 May 
2018; and

5. NOTED that following the adoption of the SPD, the Residential Parking 
Standards for East Hampshire (2008) would be withdrawn.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm

…………………….
Chairman


